

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SAINT FRANCIS HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL
CENTER, INC.,

Case No. 3:22-cv-00050-SVN

Plaintiff,

v.

HARTFORD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION,
HARTFORD HOSPITAL, HARTFORD
HEALTHCARE MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,
INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
STRIKE DEFENDANTS' FIFTH, SIXTH, AND SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses Lack Any Factual Support1

 B. Defendants’ Failure to Plead Plausible Facts in Support of their
 Affirmative Defenses is Alone a Sufficient Basis to Grant the Motion to
 Strike4

 C. Defendants Possess the Burden on Their Affirmative Defenses7

 D. Defendants’ Vague Affirmative Defenses Prejudice Saint Francis9

III. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfonso v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4545888 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2022).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	6
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Fields v. New York State Off. of Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities</i> , 115 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>GEOMC Co. v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Haxhe Properties, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2291101 (D. Conn. June 4, 2021).....	6
<i>ICR, LLC v. Neptune Wellness Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1463653 (D. Conn. Feb. 2, 2023).....	6
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Moore v. Kulicke & Soffa Indus., Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Matros Automated Elec. Const. Corp.</i> , 366 F. App'x 184 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3, 8

S.E.C. v. McCaskey,
56 F.Supp.2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)5, 6

Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)9

Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.,
316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003).....8

United States v. Smith,
160 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998).....7
